
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Governance and 
Ethics Committee 
Monday, 25th April, 2022 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

in the 2nd Floor Meeting Area, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: 

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday 13th April 2022 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 

referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen on 01635 519052 
e-mail: Sadie.Owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 25 April 2022 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Thomas Marino (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), 

Jeff Beck, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, 
Andy Moore, Biyi Oloko, Bill Graham and David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Carolyne Culver, Owen Jeffery, Steve Masters, 
Graham Pask, Claire Rowles, Anne Budd and John Downe 

  

 

Agenda 
 

 Page No. 

 
 1    Apologies 1 - 2 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 3 - 8 

  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 17 January 2022. 

 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest 9 - 10 
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

 4    Forward Plan 11 - 12 

  To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 months. 

 

 

 5    Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and 

Ethics Committee 2021/22 (C4198) 
13 - 26 

  The report provides an update on local and national issues 

relating to ethical standards and to bring to the attention of 
Members any complaints or other problems within West 
Berkshire. 

 

 

 6    Governance and Ethics Annual Report (C4152) 27 - 32 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 25 April 2022 

(continued) 
 

 

 

  The report provides an annual summary of the activities of the 
Governance & Ethics Committee for 2021-22 (excluding the 

April 2022 Governance & Ethics Committee meeting). The 
report is intended for Full Council to provide a summary of key 

areas that the Committee has considered during the Municipal 
Year 2021-22 as well as some of the actions and changes that 
have occurred due to the Committee’s activities. 

 

 

 7    Internal Audit Update Report (GE4093) 33 - 44 

  To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit 
work carried out during quarter three of 2021/22.  

 

 

 8    Internal Audit Plan 2022-2025 (GE4094) 45 - 88 
  The report sets out the proposed Internal Audit Work for the 

three year period from 2022/23 to 2024/25. 

 

 

 9    2021/22 Year End Preparation (GE4211) 89 - 110 

  The report is to inform members of the accounting policies to 
be applied in the production of the Council’s 2021/22 Financial 

Statements.  It is also to propose changes to accounting 
policies to be adopted for the 2022/23 financial year, and to 
highlight changes to accounting policies arising from changes 

in activities and in respect of accounting standards issued, not 
yet adopted.   

 

 

 10    Draft Audit Findings for West Berkshire Council - 
Financial Year Ended 31 March 2021 

 

  Report to follow. 
 

 

 11    Review of DLUHC finance and governance reports 111 - 120 

  The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC), has considered eight requests from Councils for 

emergency capitalisation funding to support their budget 
position. The capitalisation request allows a Council to 
capitalise general revenue costs to fund day to day services, 

something not allowed under Local Government accounting 
regulations, due to them having an emergency need for funds 

to balance their budgets. The Government then undertook a 
series of external reviews at each Council. 

 

 

 12    Constitution Review Task Group Draft Work Programme 
 

121 - 122 

 
 
 



Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 25 April 2022 

(continued) 
 

 

 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 



Governance and Ethics Committee – 25 April 2022 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 17 JANUARY 2022 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck, Adrian Abbs (as a substitute), Rick Jones, Tony Linden, 

Thomas Marino (Chairman), David Marsh, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 
 

Also Present:  Bill Graham and David Southgate (Parish Council Representative) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Jeremy Cottam and Councillor Geoff 

Mayes 
 

 

PART I 
 

23 Minutes 

Cllr Tony Linden commented that section 17 should have noted ‘creation of the district 
council rather than the unitary council’. 

Subject to the above comment, the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 th November were 

approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

24 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

25 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 

(Agenda Item 4). 

In response to a query the Monitoring Officer promised Members an update on the work 

of the Constitutional Working Group at the next meeting. It was added that a code of 
conduct review would form part of the work of the constitution review task group.  

RESOLVED: the Committee note the Forward Plan. 

26 Internal Audit Update Report 

The Audit Manager presented a brief overview of the report (Agenda item 5). Members’ 

attention was drawn to section 4.5 of the report that concluded that there were no 
significant issues of concern identified over the relevant period.  

 
Members thanked the team for their hard work over the past year.  
 

In response to a query it was clarified that follow up audits were undertaken as a 
standard action for any previous audits which had identified ‘very weak’, ‘weak’, and 

some ‘satisfactory’ findings.   
 
It was reported that the follow up audit work all looked reasonably healthy with progress 

made.  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

Agreed action: 
 

It was clarified that gaps in the update position of the Anti-Fraud Work Plan were due to 
work not having commenced at the end of Quarter 2.  

 
It was suggested and agreed for completeness that comments to this effect would be 
added to future reports.  

 
RESOLVED: the Committee note the report.  

 

27 External Audit Plan and Fee Financial Year 2020/21 

Mr Iain Murray, representative of the Council’s external auditor Grant Thornton presented 
the Audit Fee for the Financial Year 2020/21 (Agenda item 6).  

Members’ attention was drawn to the ‘Significant risks identified’ section of the report 

(pages 33-35), all of which were risks that auditors were required to class as significant in 
accordance with established underwriting
[...]




Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 25 April 2022 – July 2022 
 

    

27 June 2022  

1.  GE4024 Strategic Risk Register Update 
Q4 2021/22 

To provide an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register as at Q4 of 

2021/22.  

Catalin Bogos Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 

Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and Ethics Committee – 2021/22 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 April 2022 

Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the 
Governance and Ethics Committee – 
2021/22 

Committee considering report:  Governance and Ethics Committee on 25 
April 2022 

 Council on 10 May 2022 

Portfolio Member:  Councillor Howard Woollaston 

Report Author:  Sarah Clarke 

Forward Plan Ref:  C4198 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide an update on local and national issues relating to ethical standards and to 
bring to the attention of Members any complaints or other problems within West 

Berkshire. 

1.2 To present the Annual Governance and Ethics Report to Full Council. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1  Members are requested to note the content of the report. 

2.2 The report to be circulated to all Parish/Town Councils in the District for information. 

3. Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no financial issues arising from this report. However 
the costs associated with external investigations may lead to a 

budget pressure. 

Human 
Resource: 

There are no personnel issues associated with this report. 

 

Legal: There are no legal issues arising from this report. The matters 

covered by this report are generally requirements of the Local 
Government Act 2000 in so far as appropriate and the Localism 
Act 2011 and its supporting regulations. 

Risk 

Management: 
The benefits of this process are the maintenance of the 

Council’s credibility and good governance 
[...]
, 
countering terrorism and serious organised crime.  
 
Alan moved to regional policing in 2017 where he held a senior command position in 
the South East Regional Organised Crime Unit, working closely with police services 
and partners across the country. Alan lives in Berkshire and is now an independent 
consultant. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Annual Report – Governance and Ethics Committee 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 April 2002 

Annual Report – Governance and Ethics 
Committee  

Committee considering report: Council  

Date of Committee: 10 May 2022 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston 

Report Author: Joseph Holmes 

Forward Plan Ref: C4152 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report is annual summary of the activities of the Governance & Ethics Committee 
for 2021-22 (excluding the April 2022 Governance & Ethics Committee meeting). The 

report is intended for Full Council to provide a summary of key areas that the Committee 
has considered during the Municipal Year 2021-22 as well as some of the actions and 
changes that have occurred due to the Committee’s activities. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 For Governance & Committee to comment on, amend and approve the report for Full 

Council 

2.2 For Full Council to note the report 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None 

Human Resource: None 

Legal: None 

Risk Management: Included within the activity of the Governance & Ethics 
Committee  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Annual Report – Governance and Ethics Committee 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 April 2002 

Property: None 

Policy: This report supports the overall CIPFA/SOLACE governance 
framework 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 

delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 

inequality? 

 x  None required – this is a summary report 
of other reports which will have had EIAs 
considered as part of their reports to the 

Committee. 

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 

upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 

employees and service 
users? 

 x  See above 

Environmental Impact:  X  None 

Health Impact:  X  None 

ICT Impact:  X  None 

Digital Services Impact:  X  None 

Council Strategy 

Priorities: 
 X  None 

Page 28



Annual Report – Governance and Ethics Committee 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 April 2002 

Core Business: X   New report highlighting the work of the 
committee and its contribution to good 
governance. 

Data Impact:  x   

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Officers of the Finance And Governance Group 

Corporate Board 

 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 This report is annual summary of the activities of the Governance & Ethics Committee 
for 2021-22 (excluding the April 2022 Governance & Ethics Committee meeting). The 

report is intended for Full Council to provide a summary of key areas that the Committee 
has considered during the Municipal Year 2021-22 as well as some of the actions and 

changes that have occurred due to the Committee’s activities. 

4.2 As well as the summary included in the supporting information below, the Committee 
also has oversight of Standards issues and this report needs to be read in conjunction 

with the Monitoring Officer’s report for 2021-22.  

4.3 The Committee also approved that an independent person becomes a member of the 

committee (with no voting rights) to support and advise the committee as a non-Counci l 
member. Recruitment has commenced at the time of writing this report (March 2022). 

4.4 Members also had training on key areas of the remit of the Committee during the 

Municipal Year. 

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction 

5.1 The summary below highlights the key items that have come to the Comm
[...]
ding 

employees and service 
users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact:  X   

Health Impact:  X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 

Priorities: 
 X   

Page 34



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 April 2022 

Core Business:  X  . 

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

None  

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work completed during 
quarter three of 2021/22. 

4.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), as adapted by CIPFA's "Local 
Government Application Note", require the Audit Manager to provide periodic updates 
to senior officers and members on performance against the Audit Plan.  As stated in the 

Council’s approved Internal Audit Charter quarterly updates are required to be 
presented to Committee.  

4.3 The periodic reports aim to provide a progress update against the work in the Audit Plan 
together with highlighting any emerging significant issues/risks that are of concern.  

4.4 Work completed during the quarter identified one audit where a weak opinion was given, 

details are set out in the main body of the report. 

4.5 There are no significant issues of concern identified through audit work during the period 

that need to be highlighted to senior officers/members.     

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction/Background 

5.1 A list of audit work completed is set out in Appendix A. The following table 
summarises the results of the audit work where an opinion was given. 

   

 

Audit Type Very weak Weak Satisfactory Well 
Controlled 

Very Well 
Controlled 

 

Key Financial 
Systems 

     

Other Systems  1    

Schools   3 1 1 

Page 35



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 April 2022 

5.2 For this reporting period there was one central audit finalised which was given a weak 
opinion, see next section.    

5.3 Key Findings f
[...]
not received.  
 

d) Refresher time management/project 
management training undertaken where 
required.   

 

Reduction in number 

of audits where there 
is a large delay in us 

progressing the work.  
 
  

2) Increase the use of 
IDEA (data analytics 

software) to add 
value/widen the 

The team has undertaken training/refresher 
training in 2021/22.  

 
A team session has recently taken place to identify 
and assess the potential scope for using IDEA in 

 

Page 87



  APPENDIX E 

scope of audit testing 
coverage.   

the proposed audits for next year, so we have an 
outline plan to refer to when commencing any 
work.   

 
 
 

Page 88



2021/22 Year end Preparation 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 April 2022 

2021/22 Year end Preparation  

Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee 

Date of Committee: 25 April 2022 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 

(for Corporate Board) 
30 March 2022 

Date Portfolio Member agreed / sent: 12 April 2022 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref: GE4211 

1 Purpose of the Report 

This report is to inform members of the accounting policies to be applied in the 
production of the Council’s 2021/22 Financial Statements.  It is also to propose changes 

to accounting policies to be adopted for the 2022/23 financial year, and to highlight 
changes to accounting policies arising from changes in activities and in respect of 

accounting standards issued, not yet adopted.   

2 Recommendation 

2.1 Members are asked to consider and approve the following recommendations: 

(a) To approve a change to the Council’s 2021/22 accounting policy in respect 
of cash and cash equivalents. The Council has to specify an accounting 

policy in respect of both cash and ‘cash equivalent’ financial assets.  The 
classification is made with reference to the liquidity of holdings, for which 
the proposed accounting policy would define both as repayable within not 

more than 24 hours. (See Section 6.2).   

(b) To approve the accounting policies which will be applied in the production 

of the Council’s 2021/22 Financial Statements (Appendix A). 

2.2 Members are requested to note the following: 

(a) Forthcoming accounting requirements, issued but not yet adopted, in 

respect of the accounting standard IFRS 16 Leases, which has been 
deferred for a further two financial years. 

(b) Potential implications for accounting arrangements from 2022/23 for 
interests in companies and other entities. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



2021/22 Year end Preparation 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 April 2022 

(c) The timetable under which the draft 2021/22 Financial Statements are to be 
produced (Appendix B) 

2.3 Members are asked to recommend to Executive: 

(a) With effect from 1 April 2022, a de minimis limit of £10,000 for expenditure 

to be categorised as capital expenditure.   

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Whereby a Council is deemed to have not produced financial 

statements in accordance with relevant accounting 
requirements, this can result in additional testing by external 
auditors and increased external audit fees. 

Human Resource: Not applicable 

Legal: The Council is required to ensure the annual financial 
statements are properly prepared in accordance with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the 

CIPFA Code) and prepared in accordance with the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014. 

Risk Management: Where external auditors deem that the Council’s annual 

financial statements are not deemed in accordance with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, and do not provide a 

true and fair view of the Council’s financial position and 
performance, this may result in a qualified audit opinion.     

Property: Not ap
[...]
e Council’s 

Capital Financing Requirement and the Council will be required to make a Minimum 
Revenue Provision.  The deferment approved by FRAB will result in IFRS 16 leases not 

becoming mandatory for Local Authorities for a further two financial years.  Councils are 
however required to note the impact of accounting standards issued, not yet adopted,  

4.3 As part of the annual accounts close down process, the Council is required to review its 

accounting policies to ensure compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting.  To ensure compliance with the 2021/22 CIPFA Code of Practice, 

the following two amendments to existing policies are proposed:   

(a) Cash and cash equivalents: The Council has to specify an accounting 

policy in respect of both cash and ‘cash equivalent’ financial assets.  The 

classification is made with reference to the liquidity of holdings, for which 
the proposed accounting policy would define both as repayable within not 

more than 24 hours. (See Section 6.2).  Previously, the Council had 
reported ‘cash equivalents’ to include items repayable within up to three 
days, and which therefore was less representative of the true liquidity of 

holdings. 

(b) Capitalisation de minimis: Due to cost inflation, it is proposed to increase 

the Council’s current capitalisation threshold of £5k to £10K with effect from 
1 April 2022.  (See Section 6.3).  This Adoption of this higher limit is 
consistent with the statutory threshold for recognition of capital receipts 

arising on asset disposals. 

4.4 It should also be noted that in 2021/22 the Council did not hold any interest in companies 

or other entities.  The Council is currently in the process of entering into a Joint Venture 
with Sovereign Housing Association for the purpose of increasing the local housing 
supply.  Depending on the scale of its involvement with the Joint Venture, (i.e. should 

any material transactions be processed, based upon the l
[...]
  Not started Meeting 5   tbc Jan/Feb 

23 

G&E: 20/03/23 

C: 25/05/23 

Contract Rules Not started Meeting 6 All dates tbc 

Scheme of Delegation Not started Meeting 7 All dates tbc 

Officer Code of Conduct 

Member Code of Conduct 

Member protocol for: 

 Gifts & hospitality 

 ICT 

 social media 

 representation on outside 
bodies 

Cllr call for action 

Individual Member Decision 

Procedure for dealing with 

representations / petitions 

 

Not started Meeting 8 

Meeting 9 

Meeting 10 

 

 

 

 

?? 

Meeting 11 

Meeting 12 

All dates tbc 

Glossary Ongoing Final Meeting All dates tbc 

 

P
age 122


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and Ethics Committee 2021/22 (C4198)
	8. 2022 04 11 Independent Persons bios

	6 Governance and Ethics Annual Report (C4152)
	7 Internal Audit Update Report (GE4093)
	7a. Appendix A - Completed Work
	7b. Appendix B - Current Work
	7c. Appendix C - Anti-Fraud Work Plan Update

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2022-2025 (GE4094)
	8a. Appendix A - Internal Audit Charter
	8b. Appendix B - Internal Audit Reporting Protocol
	8c. Copy of Appendix C - Draft Audit Plan
	8d. Appendix D - Anti-Fraud Work Plan
	8e. Appendix E - Improvement Plan

	9 2021/22 Year End Preparation (GE4211)
	Accounting policies Appendix B 2021 22 Timetable

	11 Review of DLUHC finance and governance reports
	12 Constitution Review Task Group Draft Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 25 APRIL 2022 
 
Councillors Present: Thomas Marino (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, 

Rick Jones, Tony Linden, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore, Biyi Oloko, Bill Graham and 
David Southgate 
 

Also Present:  Sarah Clarke, Joseph Holmes, David Johnson (Grant Thornton), Iain Murray 

(Grant Thornton), and Sadie Owen  
   

33 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 were approved as a true and 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

34 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Tony Linden declared a personal interest as a member of the Berkshire 
Pension Scheme.  

35 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the Forward Plan. 

36 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and Ethics 
Committee 2021/22 (C4198) 

Sarah Clarke introduced the report (Agenda Item 5), and commented that whilst there 
were a number of complaints, only two had been substantiated and referred for 

investigation.  
 

It was reported that Lindsey Appleton, Mike Wall MBE and Alan Penrith had been 
appointed as Independent Persons for the municipal year 2022/23.  
 

Councillor Cottam drew members’ attention to an article in the Newbury Weekly News on 
21 April which had raised concern in relation to the doubling of the number of complaints 

in the past 3 years. It was queried whether any action would be taken to respond to the 
article.  
 

Sarah Clarke agreed to review the article and to respond to it, if appropriate. It was 
reported that Code of Conduct training was being recommended for members and was 

hoped that this would assure the public that the council took the issue seriously.   
 
It was clarified that initially complaints would be considered by the Deputy Monitoring 

Officer and Independent Person and assessed by the criteria set out in the constitution. If 
a breach had occurred and a local resolution was not appropriate then the case would be 
referred to an independent solicitor. It was confirmed that cases were progressed as 

swiftly as possible, but that party availability would always have an impact. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 25 APRIL 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

 
It was clarified that anyone was able to make a complaint against a member of the 

Council, there was no restriction on locality.  
 

It was reported that interviews for an Independent Person would be taking place in the 
following week.  
 

In response to a query as to whether there was a rise in spurious complaints against 
councillors, Sarah Clarke reported that some of the complaints had been very similar to 

one another and there were clusters of such complaints.   
 
RESOLVED that:  

 Governance and Ethics Committee note the report; and 

 Report to be circulated to all Parish/Town Councils in the District for information.  

37 Governance and Ethics Annual Report (C4152) 

Joseph Holmes introduced the report (Agenda Item 6), which provided an annual 

summary of the activities of the Governance & Ethics Committee for 2021-22 (excluding 
the April 2022 Governance & Ethics Committee meeting).  

RESOLVED that: Governance & Ethics Committee approve the report for referral to 

Council.  

38 Internal Audit Update Report (GE4093) 

Julie Gillhespey introduced the report (Agenda Item 7), which detailed audit work 
undertaken during Quarter 3 of 2021/22. It was noted that there had been no significant 

issues of concern identified during the period that need to be highlighted to senior 
officers/members.  
 

Julie Gillhespey explained that following the ‘Weak’ opinion in relation to Carers 
Payments (Adult Social Care), the service would be given 6 months to implement the 

recommendations with a return visit scheduled for May.   
 
RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the report.  

39 Internal Audit Plan 2022-2025 (GE4094) 

Julie Gillhespey introduced the report (Agenda Item 8), and highlighted Appendix C 

which outlined the audit work programme for the next 3 year period.  
 
Julie Gillhespey clarified that high risk items were usually audited every 5 years, and 

medium risk items every 8 years. If there were serious concerns about a particular issue 
it would be prioritised for either the current or following year.  

 
With reference to Appendix E, item 1, Julie Gillhespey suggested that any audit which 
took longer than a year would be too long and that generally audits should take no longer 

than 6 months.  
 

It was explained that any concerns or issues raised by senior officers or members would 
be risk assessed and prioritised accordingly. As a consequence the plan was fairly fluid.  
 
RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee approve the Proposed Audit Plan.   



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 25 APRIL 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

40 2021/22 Year End Preparation (GE4211) 

Joseph Holmes introduced the report (Agenda Item 9), which detailed the accounting 
policies to be applied in the production of the Council’s 2021/22 Financial Statements.  
 

In response to a query from Councillor Rick Jones, Joseph Holmes explained that the 
reduction of three days to 24 hours for recognising liquidity of cash equivalent assets 

reflected a change in accounting standards.  
 
Iain Murray (Grant Thornton), agreed and explained that if an asset was liquid 

(accessible within 24 hours), then it should appear in the cash or cash equivalent section 
of the balance sheet, whereas other less liquid assets would be reflected in the 

investment half of the balance sheet.  
 
It was clarified that de minimis was increasing from £5,000 to £10,000, but it was felt that 

this would not have a significant revenue impact.  
 
RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee 

 

 Approve a change to the Council’s 2021/22 accounting policy in respect of cash and 

cash equivalents. The Council has to specify an accounting policy in respect of both 
cash and ‘cash equivalent’ financial assets. The classification is made with reference 

to the liquidity of holdings, for which the proposed accounting policy would define both 
as repayable within not more than 24 hours; and  

 Approve the accounting policies which will be applied in the production of the 

Council’s 2021/22 Financial Statements.  

 Note the forthcoming accounting requirements, issued but not yet adopted, in respect 

of the accounting standard IFRS 16 Leases, which has been deferred for a further two 
financial years;  

 Note the potential implications for accounting arrangements from 2022/23 for interests 
in companies and other entities; and 

 Note the timetable under which the draft 2021/22 Financial Statements are to be 

produced. 

 Recommend to Executive with effect from 1 April 2022, a de minimis limit of £10,000 

for expenditure to be categorised as capital expenditure. 

41 Draft Audit Findings for West Berkshire Council - Financial Year Ended 
31 March 2021 

Joseph Holmes introduced the report (Agenda Item 10), and clarified that members were 
being asked to approve the draft audit findings of Grant Thornton in respect of their 

external review of the 2020/21 Financial Statements subject to no further material 
changes as a result of the delayed pension fund audit being administered by the Royal 

Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.   
 
It was highlighted that contrary to the statement in section 5, the recommendation was 

that the Committee approve delegation to the Council’s Executive Director for Resources 
and the Chairman to sign off the Financial Statements once the findings of Grant 

Thornton had been considered.  
 
Iain Murray (Grant Thornton), commented that the pension fund auditor had reported that 

there had been an overstatement of investments within the fund. Grant Thornton were 
consequently assessing the impact of this to West Berkshire Council’s assets.   

 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 25 APRIL 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

In relation to the double accounting school employee expenses for two schools, Iain 
Murray commented that it was not out of the ordinary and had probably been as a result 

of human error and remote working. It was noted that the impact had been adjusted in 
the latest set of accounts, and was clarified that they were purely financial accounting 

entry errors rather than actual double payments.  
 
Councillor Jeremy Cottam expressed discomfort at the delays by the pension fund and 

queried whether they were operating a fundamentally flawed system.  
 

Joseph Holmes clarified that the delay was due to the timetable of the auditor rather than 
the fund producing late figures. Iain Murray commented that there were delays across the 
whole of the sector which were not acceptable but clarified that Grant Thornton now had 

the information from the pension fund that it needed, but needed to conduct further 
investigation and analysis as a result.  

 
Councillor Andy Moore queried how serious the four follow up recommendations listed in 
Appendix B were perceived. Iain Murray responded that they were not significant enough 

to impact the opinion, but had been suggested to improve the process. David Johnson 
(Grant Thornton), agreed and commented that it was not unusual for such errors to 

occur, particularly as they were as a result of manual systems rather than automated.  
 
Joseph Holmes commented that the more manual the report, the more room for potential 

error and that this was an area of focus for improvement for the year ahead.   
 

In relation to the £6.3m pension shortfall, Joseph Holmes commented that the council 
made increasing annual employer contributions and that he felt that the contributions 
were sufficient to cover any shortfall at the present time.  

 
In relation to infrastructure assets, Iain Murray commented that it was currently an issue 

within the sector as to how they were accounted, and responding to Councillor Biyi 
Oloko’s query commented that he did not know how it would affect the council’s value of 
assets, but did not feel that it would have a material impact as it was a particularly 

technical issue. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 

 Governance and Ethics Committee delegate authority to sign the 2020/21 Financial 

Statements to the Councils Executive Director for Resources (S151 Officer) and the 
Chair of the Governance & Ethics Committee, once the Council’s appointed external 

auditors Grant Thornton provide a formal opinion on the 2020/21 Financial 
Statements and in the absence of any material changes. 

42 Review of DLUHC finance and governance reports 

Joseph Holmes introduced the report (Agenda Item 11), which reviewed the key 
conclusions from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 

reviews to ascertain any impact for West Berkshire. 
 

Councillor David Marsh noted that the Council’s General Fund reserve was budgeted to 
decline in 2021/22 and queried whether there was sufficient to cover all future 
contingencies. In response Joseph Holmes commented that the Council’s data was 

comparable with other local authorities and that he was satisfied with the level.  
 

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the report. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 25 APRIL 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

43 Constitution Review Task Group Draft Work Programme 

Sarah Clarke introduced the draft work programme of the Constitution Review Task 
Group (Agenda Item 12), which had been requested by the Committee.   
 

It was noted that the original timetable had been impacted by Covid and the loss of an 
external resource, but it was hoped that the work could now get back on track.  

 
Councillor Andy Moore and Councillor Jeff Beck noted that the group hadn’t met since 
November and suggested that the timetable was still looking ambitious.  

 
Sarah Clarke commented that additional dedicated resources were being explored to 

drive the programme forward. 

 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


